## FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE (MEDICAL)

## **GUJARAT STATE**

Near 5 Bungalows, Opp: National Park Society, Behind Polytechnic, Gulbai Tekra, Ahmedabad – 380 015 Phone No.079-26303990 Fax: 079-26303990

No. FRC/ 435 / 2015

Date: 22/07/2015

## **ORDER**

Sub: Fixation of fee structure for the Academic Years 2013-14 and 2014-15 for ANM Course

- 1. The Committee meeting was held on 17/07/2015 for discussion and finalization of fee structure for all the medical and para medical courses. After considering the audit report and projections of expenditure, and after due discussion the Committee finalized the fee structure of ANM course for the year 2013-14 and 2014-15 for various institutions as Annexure-VI
- In other words the Committee has fully considered the facts and figures as also the factors essential for determination of fee structure and only thereafter by following the Standard Operational Procedure for fee fixation, it has determined the fee structure of the institutions as per ANNEXURE – VI.
- 3. The fees indicated in ANNEXURE VI include all types and kind of fees such as Tuition Fees, Clinical, Library, Laboratory, Computer Centre, Gymkhana, Internet, Sports and Recreation and Self / Personality Centers and the like etc except Hostel fee and Transportation fee. As such the college is advised not to collect any other fee from the students except the fees as mentioned in ANNEXURE VI.
- 4. The College / institution is also advised to comply with following additional conditions:
- The College shall not take fees for the full course at the time of admission. The fees should be collected per semester / term of 6 (Six) months as the case may be.

- The College shall not ask for any bank guarantee or security of any kind from students or their parents.
- The College shall not force on the students, any facility including hostel and transport
  as part of the condition for admission or its continuity till the end of the full tenure of the
  course.
- The College shall notify the fee structure on the College Notice Board and display copy
  of this order on its Mandatory Disclosure Link on its web site.
- The College will be free to fix fees for NRI students up to 15 % of the intake capacity subject to intimation of the same to the Fee Committee. The difference of amount of the fees from the NRI category students and general category students shall be used by the institute for providing scholarship to the students and/or increasing infrastructure facilities. The institute shall also furnish all the information pertaining to the utilization of excess fees from the NRI category students as per the Information Memorandum submitted by the institute to the Fee Regulatory Committee in the next block of three years.
- The College is advised to work out a financial aid scheme through which it shall provide waiver or relief or concession in fees to the students belonging to weaker section of the society.
- 5. This order has been made under section 10 of the Act hence violation of any of the provisions contained in it will render the management of the institution liable to be proceeded against under section 14 of the Act.

Member Secretary

BIN. POWER BONG, C. LOS TERRA,

Annousabort-Subbits

To,

The Principal

Concerned Institutes.

## Copy Submitted To:

- 7 The Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Gandhinagar.
- 8 The Additional Director, Medical Education & Research, Gandhinagar.
- 9 The Chairman, Admission Committee for Professional Medical Educational
- 10 Courses, B.J.Medical College, Ahmedabad.
- 11 The Registrar, All the University, Gujarat State.
- 12 The Registrar, Gujarat Nursing Council, Ahmedabad.

ANNEXURE - VI			
Sr No	College Name	Course Name	The Fee Structure For the students Admitted in the year 2013-14 & 2014-15 (Rs.in Lakhs)
1	Tirupati School of Nursing, Vadodara-390003	MNA	0.24
2	Somnath School of Nursing, Kodinar	ANM	0.24
3	Siddhi Vinayak Nursing Institute, Kheda,388225	ANM	0.24
4	D.I Patel School of Nursing, Patan-384151	ANM	0.24
5	Shree Sai School of Nursing, Mehsana-384315	ANM	0.24
6	P & T Patel Institute of Nursing, Visnagar-384120	ANM	0.24
7	Shree H.N. Shukla Nursing School, Rajkot	ANM	0.24
8	C.M. Patel College of Nursing, Gandhinagar- 302012	ANM	0.24
9.	Ratanba Nursing School, Kheda-382860	ANM	0.24
10	Nrupur Institute of Nursing, Vadodara-390019	ANM	0.24
11	Joitiba College of Nursing, Mehsana-384120	ANM	0.24
12	Royal International School of Nursing, Waghodia	ANM	0.24
13	Bhagyalaxmi School of Nursing, Modasa	ANM	0.24
14	Akshar School of Nursing, Bhiloda	ANM	0.24
15	Chitrini School of Nursing, Prantij	ANM	0.24
16	Lines School of Nursing, Mehsana	ANM	0.24
17	The Faiz Bright Nursing, Rajkot	ANM	0.24
18	Shreyas Nursing Institute, Jodiya, Jamnagar	ANM	0.20
19	S.R.Kadakia School of Nursing, Dahod	ANM	0.24
20	B.R.Ambedkar School of Nursing, Dehgam	ANM	0.24
21	Shree Dharmbhakti Nursing College, Rajkot	ANM	0.24



biember Secretary
Fee Regulatory Committee (Madiem)
Nr. Five Bungalows, Opp. National A. A. Tach.
B/M. Polytechnic, Gulbal Tokra,
Ahmedabad-380015